three one hundred and five twenty six million one hundred and sixty thousand rupiah) or 
1.457.280.000 shares representing 76,42 % (seventy six point four two percent) of all issued and 
paid-up capital of PTMR (“PTMR Acquisition Transaction”) ;  

2. Purchase of Fixed Assets belonging to Ardi Kusuma worth Rp37.430.100.000 (thirty-seven billion 
four hundred thirty million one hundred thousand rupiah) (“ Fixed Asset Purchase Transaction ”) 

3. Purchase of Assets and Liabilities for PTMR worth Rp102.184.994.617 (one hundred two billion one 
hundred eighty four million nine hundred ninety four thousand six hundred and seventeen rupiah) 
(“ Asset and Liability Purchase Transaction”) . 

The three actions as described in points 1 , 2, and 3 above are then collectively considered and referred 
to as The Planned Transaction. 

the PTMR Acquisition Transaction as referred to in point 1 above is set out in the Share Sale and Purchase

[...]

In connection with the Transaction Plan, the Company will comply with all provisions contained in POJK 
9/2018, POJK 17/2020 and POJK 42/2020 , as well as other applicable laws and regulations .  

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLANNED TRANSACTION  

1. PTMR Acquisition Transaction 

A. Transaction Object 

The transaction object is 1.457.280.000 (one billion four hundred fifty seven million two hundred 
and eighty thousand ) shares or 76,42 % (seventy six point four two percent) of all capital placed 
and fully paid in PTMR . 

The following is information regarding PTMR: 
1) A Brief History of PTMR 

PTMR was established in Jakarta based on Deed No. 44 dated May 26, 2006, drawn up before

[...]

There is no affiliated relationship between the Company and Deep Source Pte. Ltd. 

D. Transaction Value 
Transaction value for sales 76,42 % (seven twenty six point four two percent) of PTMR shares in 
accordance with the The Share Sale and Purchase Agreement is Rp141.356.160.000 (one hundred 
and forty-one billion three hundred and fifty-six million one hundred and sixty thousand rupiah) 
in accordance with the PTMR share valuation report No. 00002/2.0113-03/BS/05/0340/1/I/2026 
made by KJPP Syarif, Endang and Rekan .                    

Brief information regarding the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement  

1) Party  

• Deep Source Pte.

[...]

Meeting of Shareholders (“Independent EGMS”) on March 3, 2026 or a maximum of 1 (one) 
working day after the date of the Independent EGMS. 

B. Transaction Object 
The object of the transaction is tangible assets ("Fixed Assets") belonging to Mr. Ardi Kusuma 
worth Rp37.430.100.000 (Thirty Seven Billion Four Hundred Thirty Million One Hundred 
Thousand Rupiah). 

C. Parties conducting the transaction 

Buyer  : Company 
Seller  : Mr. Ardi Kusuma 

The following is information regarding the Buyer: 
The information regarding the Buyer is as set forth in Chapter III point 1 letter B of this Information

[...]

The transaction was carried out simultaneously with the Independent Extraordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders (“Independent EGMS”) on March 3, 2026 or a maximum of 1 (one) 
working day after the date of the Independent EGMS. 

B. Transaction Object  
The object of the transaction is PTMR's total net assets are worth Rp102.184.994.167 (one 
hundred and two billion one hundred and eighty-four million nine hundred and ninety-four 
thousand one hundred and sixty-seven rupiah), which also includes PTMR's shares in PT Global 
Putra Kusuma (GPK) .  

1) A Brief History of GPK 

PT Global Putra Kusuma (“GPK”) was established based on Notarial Deed of Novianti, SH, 
MM, No. 3 dated September 1, 2014. The deed of establishment has been approved by the

[...]

length principle) and with reference to the report of the Independent Appraiser (KJPP), in order 
to ensure the protection of public shareholders’ interests and the sustainability of the Company’s 
financial condition in the future. 

E. Transaction Value 
The transaction value for the purchase of assets and liabilities is Rp102.184.994.167 (one hundred 
two billion one hundred eighty four million nine hundred ninety four thousand one hundred sixty 
seven rupiah) as stated in the Master Agreement dated on January 23, 2026 . 

Brief information regarding Asset and Liability Purchase Transactions 

1) Party 

Buyer   : Company 
Seller   : PTMR 

2) Sale and Purchase Agreement 
Master Agreement Dated on January 23, 2026